Resolution No. 2020 - 2 ] ]

Date Adopted Committee

Economic  Development
June 24, 2020 Public Works

RESOLUTION REVISING RESOLUTION NO. 2020-158
AND APPROVING THE EXECUTION OF
CHANGE ORDER #3-REVISED
CENTERTON TRAFFIC SIGNAL IMPROVEMENTS

ALMOND ROAD, COUNTY ROAD #540 AND

CENTERTON ROAD, COUNTY ROAD #553
IN PITTSGROVE TOWNSHIP FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM
FEDERAL PROJECT NO. CMAQ-0553(353)
NJDOT JOB NO. 7110317

WHEREAS, the County of Salem issued a Contract in the amount of $123,559.21 to "Diehl
Electric, Inc.” of Hammonton, New Jersey for the “CENTERTON TRAFFIC SIGNAL
IMPROVEMENTS ALMOND RCAD, COUNTY ROAD #540 AND CENTERTON ROAD, COUNTY
ROAD #553 IN PITTSGROVE TOWNSHIP FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM, FEDERAL PROJECT
NO. CMAQ-0553(353), NJDOT JOB NO. 7110317" on July 17, 2019 per Resolution #2019-
264; and

WHEREAS, the Salem County Board of Chosen Freeholders adopted Resolution #2020-
072 on February 5, 2020 authorizing Change Order #1 to said contract for an additional
cost of $14,899.27; and

WHEREAS, the Salem County Board of Chosen Freeholders adopted Resolution #2020-
131 on April 15, 2020 authorizing Change Order #2 to said contract for an additional cost of
$3,073.33; and

WHEREAS, the Salem County Board of Chosen Freeholders adopted Resolution #2020-
158 on May 6, 2020 authorizing Change Order #3 to said contract for a reduction of
$1,789.41; and

WHEREAS, Resoiution #2020-158, adopted on May 6, 2020 approving Change Order #3
had a mathematical error, the correct amount of the cost reduction is $1,759.41 which is
shown on the attached New Jersey Department of Transportation Federal Aid Program
Change Order #3-REVISED Form and on the Salem County Change Order #3-REVISED
Form; and

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:34-4.4(A) 3 requires that all change orders for capital projects be
approved by the Board of Chosen Freeholders; and



WHEREAS, the County Engineer and Administrator recommend the approval of CHANGE
ORDER #3-REVISED as described on the attached New Jersey Department of
Transportation Federal Aid Change Order #3-REVISED form and the County of Salem
Change Order Form #3-REVISED for a PROJECT DECREASE of ONE THOUSAND, SEVEN
HUNDRED, FIFTY-NINE DOLLARS AND FORTY-ONE CENTS ($1,759.41) which in addition to
Change Order #1 and Change Order #2 represents a 13.12% INCREASE in the Total
Contract Cost resulting in a Total Contract Cost of $139,772.40; and

WHEREAS, this Project is Funded through the NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION, FEDERAL AID PROGRAM; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of this Change Order #3-REVISED is to approve OVERAGE ITEMS
and REDUCTION ITEMS, as more particularly described on the attached New Jersey
Department of Transportation Federal Aid Program Change Order #3-REVISED Form.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Salem County Board of Chosen Freeholders
that this CHANGE ORDER #3-REVISED be and is hereby approved for execution for the
“CENTERTON TRAFFIC SIGNAL IMPROVEMENTS ALMOND ROAD, COUNTY ROAD #540 AND
CENTERTON ROAD, COUNTY ROAD #553 IN PITTSGROVE TOWNSHIP FOR THE COUNTY
OF SALEM, FEDERAL PROJECT NO. CMAQ-0553(353), NJDOT JOB NO. 7110317; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Freeholder-Director and the Clerk of this Board of

Chosen Freeholders be authorized to execute said NJDOT FEDERAL AID CHANGE ORDER
#3-REVISED Form and Salem County Change Order #3-REVISED Form.

Cotp A

CHARLES VL HASSLER, Freeholder
Chair, Econemic Development/Public Works Committee

N

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true resolution adopted by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of
the County of Salem on WEDNESDAY, JUNE 24, 2020.

Clerk of the Board

FREEHOLDER | RESOLUTION | RESOLUTION | ave | Nav | ABSTAN | ABSENT
G. Ostrum, Jr. P I/J u/i
C. Hassler v (/ "
L. Ware |/
R.S. Griscom l/ y;
B. Laury /

v Indicates Vote

ENG/DFord




